for projects currently, expressed as either yield on cost or return on costs. The “-10 percent,” “10
percent” cell in the top left represents the feasibility outcome for projects if revenues decrease 10
percent and development costs increase 10 percent. Green cells indicate feasibility, while red cells
indicate infeasibility.

Page 53 of 77

Page 57

City of Berkeley Housing Policies Economic Feasibility Analysis Report 41

With current rents and development costs, rental projects are not feasible, with an estimated yield on
cost of 3.60 percent. Even with an increase in rents and a decrease in costs, the rental prototype
remains unfeasible. The ownership prototype demonstrates how the reduction in sales value and an
increase in development costs can make a project infeasible.

As shown, development projects can be highly sensitive to shifting cost and revenue conditions; in
reality, the required return on investment would also shift over time, adding additional complexity to
when and whether a given development project becomes feasible to build.

FIGURE 19. COST AND REVENUE CHANGE IMPACTS ON THE YIELD ON COST OF ONE RENTAL UNIT

   Change in Rent

Ch
an

ge
 in

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t
Co

st
s

 -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

-10% 3.60% 3.80% 4.00% 4.20% 4.40% 4.61%

-5% 3.41% 3.60% 3.79% 3.98% 4.17% 4.36%

0% 3.24% 3.42% 3.60% 3.78% 3.96% 4.14%

5% 3.09% 3.26% 3.43% 3.60% 3.78% 3.95%

10% 2.95% 3.11% 3.28% 3.44% 3.60% 3.77%
Note: Feasible yield on cost is considered 6 percent. Darker red yield on cost outcomes indicate a weaker return on cost, while lighter
outcomes indicate a stronger return. However, none of the outcomes presented is financially feasible, even with increased revenue
and decreased costs.
Source: Strategic Economics, 2024.

FIGURE 20. COST AND REVENUE CHANGE IMPACTS ON THE RETURN ON COST OF ONE OWNERSHIP UNIT

   Change in Sales Value

Ch
an

ge
 in

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t
Co

st
s

 -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

-10% 29.16% 36.33% 43.51% 50.69% 57.86%

-5% 22.36% 29.16% 35.96% 42.76% 49.55%